notes will be retired and canceled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly,
issuance of the exchange notes will not result in any change in our
capitalization.

   We received net proceeds of approximately $391.0 million from the offering
of the outstanding notes, after deducting the discounts, commissions and
estimated expenses payable by us.

   The net proceeds from the offering of the outstanding notes were used
to: (1) redeem the $180.0 million 8 1/2% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2008 for
approximately $187.7 million, including the 4.25% redemption premium, but
excluding accrued and unpaid interest from May 15, 2003 to the date of
redemption (June 20, 2003) and (2) increase our cash and cash equivalents by
approximately $203.4  million, which will be used for general corporate
purposes, including the acquisitions of businesses.

   26

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization: (1) on an actual basis
as of March 31, 2003 and (2) as adjusted for the offering of the outstanding
notes and the application of the net proceeds therefrom discussed above.

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2003
   ---------------------------------
   AS ADJUSTED
   FOR
   THE OFFERING
   OF THE
   ACTUAL   OUTSTANDING NOTES
   ------------   ------------------
   (in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $   34.4   $  237.8
   --------   --------
Long-term debt: ..... 
 Senior credit facilities(1) .....   $   --   $   --
 8 1/2% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2008 .....   180.0   --
 8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2008 .....   200.0   200.0
 7 5/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2012 .....   750.0   750.0
 6 1/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013 .....   --   400.0
 5 1/4% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due 2009(2) .....   300.0   300.0
 4% Senior Subordinated Convertible Contingent Debt
   Securities due 2011(3) .....   420.0   420.0
   --------   --------
   Principal amount of long-term debt .....   1,850.0   2,070.0
   Less: Unamortized discounts .....   (2.2)   (4.0)
   Fair value of interest rate swaps .....   (4.1)   (4.1)
   --------   --------
   Total debt .....   $1,843.7   $2,061.9
   --------   --------
Minority interest .....   73.5   73.5
   --------   --------
Shareholders' equity:
 Common stock .....   1,815.5   1,815.5
 Retained earnings .....   529.6   522.8 (4)
 Unearned compensation .....   (6.4)   (6.4)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss .....   (68.7)   (68.7)
   --------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity .....   2,270.0   2,263.2
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization .....   $4,187.2   $4,398.6
   ========   ========

- ----------
(1)   As of March 31, 2003, our availability under the senior credit facilities
   at any given time was $750.0 million (subject to compliance with
   covenants), less the amount of outstanding borrowings and outstanding
   letters of credit (which amounted to zero for outstanding borrowings and
   $73.6 million for outstanding letters of credit at March 31, 2003).

(2)   The 5 1/4% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due June 1, 2009 were
   issued by L-3 Communications Holdings in November 2000. The 5 1/4%